

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

---

PAYPAL, INC.,  
2211 North First Street  
San Jose, CA 95131,

*Plaintiff,*

v.

CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION  
BUREAU,  
1700 G Street NW  
Washington, DC 20552,

and

KATHY KRANINGER, in her official capacity  
as Director, Consumer Financial Protection  
Bureau,  
1700 G Street NW  
Washington, DC 20552,

*Defendants.*

---

Civil Action No. 19-3700 (RJL)

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF  
PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page(s)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
BACKGROUND .....	5
I. THE ROLE OF DIGITAL WALLETS IN THE FINANCIAL TECHNOLOGY ECOSYSTEM.....	5
A. The Capacity To Store Funds Is An Ancillary Feature Of Digital Wallets .....	6
B. Most Digital Wallet Consumers Do Not Pay Any Usage Fees .....	6
C. Digital Wallets Are Categorically Different From GPR Cards .....	7
II. STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND .....	9
A. The Electronic Fund Transfer Act .....	9
B. The Truth In Lending Act .....	11
C. The Dodd-Frank Act .....	11
III. THE PREPAID RULE.....	12
A. The Bureau Issues An Advance Notice Of Proposed Rulemaking That Never References Digital Wallets.....	12
B. The Bureau Issues A Proposed Rule Sweeping Digital Wallets Into The Definition Of Prepaid Accounts.....	13
C. The Bureau Finalizes A Rule That Fails To Properly Distinguish Digital Wallets From Other Prepaid Accounts .....	16
D. The Bureau Substantively Revises The Prepaid Rule But Fails Adequately To Address The Credit Linking Restriction.....	18
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	18
ARGUMENT .....	20
I. THE BUREAU LACKS THE STATUTORY AUTHORITY TO IMPOSE THE RULE’S SHORT FORM DISCLOSURE REQUIREMENT .....	20
A. EFTA Authorizes The Bureau To Adopt Only Model, Optional Disclosures .....	20

B.	The Short Form Disclosure Requirement Exceeds The Bureau’s Authority.....	22
II.	THE BUREAU LACKS THE STATUTORY AUTHORITY TO IMPOSE THE 30-DAY CREDIT LINKING BAN .....	28
A.	TILA Does Not Authorize The Bureau To Impose Substantive Bans On The Use Or Acquisition Of Credit .....	28
B.	The Credit Linking Provision Operates As A Ban On Acquiring And Using Credit, Not A Disclosure Requirement .....	30
III.	THE RULE IS ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS AS APPLIED TO DIGITAL WALLETS .....	33
A.	The Bureau Had No Rational Justification For Subjecting Digital Wallets To A Regulatory Regime Designed For GPR Cards .....	33
B.	The Bureau Lacked A Well-Founded, Non-Speculative Basis For Subjecting Digital Wallets To Heightened Regulation.....	38
IV.	THE BUREAU FAILED TO PERFORM THE STATUTORILY MANDATED COST-BENEFIT ANALYSIS REGARDING APPLICATION OF THE PREPAID RULE TO DIGITAL WALLETS .....	40
A.	The Bureau Is Obligated To Consider The Costs And Benefits Of Regulation.....	40
B.	The Bureau’s Cost-Benefit Analysis All But Ignores Digital Wallets .....	41
V.	THE PREPAID RULE VIOLATES THE FIRST AMENDMENT.....	44
	CONCLUSION.....	45

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>CASES</b>	Page(s)
<i>Amerijet Int’l, Inc. v. Pistole</i> , 753 F.3d 1343 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	35
<i>Amoco Prod. Co. v. Watson</i> , 410 F.3d 722 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....	26
<i>Bloate v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 196 (2010) .....	27
<i>Bulova Watch Co. v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 753 (1961) .....	26, 27
<i>*Business Roundtable v. SEC</i> , 647 F.3d 1144 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	35, 41, 43
<i>Carlson v. Postal Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 938 F.3d 337 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	36
<i>CFPB v. Accrediting Council for Indep. Colls. &amp; Schs.</i> , 183 F. Supp. 3d 79 (D.D.C. 2016) .....	26
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. SEC</i> , 412 F.3d 133 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	41
<i>Chase Bank USA, N.A. v. McCoy</i> , 562 U.S. 195 (2011).....	29
<i>Children’s Hosp. Ass’n of Tex. v. Azar</i> , 933 F.3d 764 (D.C. Cir. 2019) .....	31
<i>Cigar Ass’n of Am. v. FDA</i> , 2020 WL 532392 (D.D.C. Feb. 3, 2020).....	39
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971) .....	19
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013) .....	20
<i>City of Chicago v. Fed. Power Comm’n</i> , 458 F.2d 731 (D.C. Cir. 1971) .....	38
<i>Consumers Union of U.S., Inc. v. Fed. Reserve Bd.</i> , 938 F.2d 266 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	29
<i>District Hosp. Partners, L.P v. Burwell</i> , 786 F.3d 46 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	36
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993) .....	45
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016) .....	35
<i>Ford Motor Credit Co. v. Milhollin</i> , 444 U.S. 555 (1980) .....	29
<i>Greenlaw v. United States</i> , 554 U. S. 237 (2008).....	26
<i>Hauk v. JP Morgan Chase Bank USA</i> , 552 F.3d 1114 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	29
<i>Henson v. Santander Consumer USA Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1718 (2017).....	21

*Horsehead Res. Dev. Co., Inc. v. Browner*, 16 F.3d 1246 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....40

*International Ladies’ Garment Workers’ Union v. Donovan*, 722 F.2d 795 (D.C. Cir. 1983) .....34

*Judulang v. Holder*, 565 U.S. 42 (2011).....19

*Metlife, Inc. v. Financial Stability Oversight Council*, 177 F. Supp. 3d 219 (D.D.C. 2016) .....40, 41

*Mexichem Fluor, Inc. v. EPA*, 866 F.3d 451 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....30

\**Michigan v. EPA*, 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015) .....4, 40, 41

*Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.*, 504 U.S. 374 (1992).....26

\**Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.*, 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....19, 33, 38

*National Cable & Telecomms. Ass’n v. FCC*, 567 F.3d 659 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....20

*National Fuel Gas Supply Corp. v. FERC*, 468 F.3d 831 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....39

*National Inst. of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra*, 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....44

*National Mining Ass’n v. Kempthorne*, 512 F.3d 702 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....24

*National Shooting Sports Found., Inc. v. Jones*, 716 F.3d 200 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....38

*Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. EPA*, 859 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1988) .....40

*New York v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.*, 414 F. Supp. 3d 475 (S.D.N.Y. 2019) .....38

*Otay Mesa Prop., L.P. v. Dep’t of the Interior*, 344 F. Supp. 3d 355 (D.D.C. 2018).....40

*Owner-Operator Indep. Drivers Ass’n, Inc. v. Federal Motor Carrier Safety Admin.*, 656 F.3d 580 (7th Cir. 2011) .....43

*Poulin v. Balise Auto Sales, Inc.*, 647 F.3d 36 (2d Cir. 2011) .....29

*RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank*, 566 U.S. 639 (2012).....26, 27

*Reed v. Town of Gilbert Ariz.*, 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015).....44

*SAS Inst., Inc. v. Iancu*, 138 S. Ct. 1348 (2018) .....19

*Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.*, 564 U.S. 552 (2011) .....44, 45

*United States v. Ron Pair Enters., Inc.*, 489 U.S. 235 (1989) .....20

*University of Great Falls v. NLRB*, 278 F.3d 1335 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....24

*Utility Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA*, 573 U.S. 302 (2014) .....19

*Williams v. First Gov’t Mortg. & Inv’rs Corp.*, 176 F.3d 497 (D.C. Cir. 1999) .....29

*Wisconsin Cent. Ltd. v. United States*, 138 S. Ct. 2067 (2018) .....19

*Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel*, 471 U.S. 626 (1985) .....44

**STATUTES AND REGULATIONS**

5 U.S.C. § 706.....3, 19, 20, 33

12 U.S.C.

    § 5512.....4, 11, 12, 41

    § 5532.....11, 27, 33

15 U.S.C.

    § 1601.....3, 11, 28

    § 1604.....11, 28, 31

    § 1637.....22

    § 1639c.....32

    § 1642.....32

    § 1650.....32

    § 1693.....4

    § 1693b.....*Passim*

    § 1693c.....9, 20

    § 1693m .....10, 21

12 C.F.R.

    § 205 *et seq.* .....10

    § 226.6.....22

    § 1005 *et seq.* .....10

    § 1005.4.....24

    § 1005.7.....24

    § 1005.18.....20, 23, 24

    § 1005.31.....25

    § 1026 *et seq.* .....11

    § 1026.61.....18, 28, 30

Pub. L. No. 90-321, 82 Stat. 146 (1968).....11, 29

Pub. L. No. 95-630, 92 Stat. 3728 (1978).....9

Pub. L. No. 111–203, § 1084, 124 Stat. 1376 (2010) .....10

Pub. L. No. 111-203, § 1100A, 124 Stat. 1376 (2010).....11

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

124 Cong. Rec. (Feb. 21, 1978).....21

124 Cong. Rec. (March 23, 1978).....21, 22

S. 3217, § 1099, 111th Cong., 2d sess. (Apr. 30, 2010).....31

H.R. Rep. No. 90-1040 (1967).....11, 29, 30

H.R. Rep. No. 95-1315 (1978).....22

H.R. Rep. No. 111-517 (2010).....31

S. Rep. No. 90-392 (1967).....29, 30

S. Rep. No. 95-915 (1978).....22

S. Rep. No. 111-176 (2010).....31, 33
